Monterey County Board of Supenvisors

Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report
File Number: RES 22-125

Agenda Date: 6/21/2022 Version: 1 Status: Department of Social
Services - Consent

In Control: Board of Supervisors File Type: BoS Resolution

Adopt a resolution to authorize and Direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2021-22
Adopted Budget by increasing appropriations and revenues by $108,585 in Social Services - Area
Agency on Aging’s Budget, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit SOC010 funded by an increase in
California Department of Aging (CDA) funding to support various programs (4/5ths vote required).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution to:

Authorize and Direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Adopted Budget by
increasing appropriations and revenues by $108,585 in Social Services - Area Agency on Aging’s
Budget, Fund 001, Appropriation Unit SOC010 funded by an increase in California Department of
Aging (CDA) funding to support various programs (4/5ths vote required).

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Department received Amendment #3 to the State of California Department of Aging (CDA)
agreement with County of Monterey for $1,478,429. In the FY 2021-22, the Department is
requesting an increase in appropriations and estimated revenues for Monterey County Department
of Social Services Area Agency on Aging (AAA) in the amount of $108,585 for existing programs
(Fall Prevention and Title III and Title VII programs).

CDA issued out emergency funding for the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) in the amount of
$1,390,844 for The Fall Prevention Grant, which provides services for eligible individuals who are
at risk of falling or being institutionalized by providing assessments, consultations, and referrals.
The Department will only use $21,000 in the FY 2021-22, with the remaining balance of
$1,369,844 will be incorporated into future budget years, with a term ending September 2024,

Additionally, CDA increased the current year funding allocations on existing programs in the
amount of $ 87,585 for Title III/VII programs to the a) Ombudsman program; b) nutrition
programs; ¢) health promotion services; d) legal services to seniors and caregivers; e} design, print
and publish the senior Resource Guide; f) and provide community education and outreach
information about services available in the community.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The County Administrator’s Office - Budget Office reviewed the recommended actions. This item
received support from the Budget Committee on May 25, 2022,

FINANCING:

The Area Agency on Aging has received additional funding in the amount of $1,478,429 from
CDA, of which $87,585 is one-time Title III/VII funds to be expended by June 2022 and
$1,390,844 is emergency ARPA funds to be expended by September 2024.

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 6/13/2022



File Number: RES 22-125

The Department is requesting appropriations and estimated revenues of $87,585 of Title I1I/VII

funds and $21,000 of the ARPA funds in Social Services-Area Agency on Aging’s

001-5010-SOC010-8268 FY 2021-22 Adopted Budget. The Department will return to the Budget
Committee and Board next fiscal year regarding the remaining Area Agency on Aging’s ARPA

funds. There is no change to the existing General Fund Contributions in this budget unit.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This proposed action correlates to the Administration and Health and Human Services Strategic
Initiatives adopted by the Board of Supervisors by allowing the Department to accept additional
funding from the State to expand existing programs provided by the Area Agency on Aging and to

assist with additional costs associated with the COVID-19 Pandemic.
Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives
___Economic Development
~ X_Administration
_X_ Health & Human Services
Infrastructure

:Public Safety

Prepared by: Becky Cromer, Interim Finance Director, x 4404

-2 Do T i fTMEd

Approved by: Lori A. Medina, Director x4430

Attachments:
Resolution

Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board

Monterey County Page 2

Printed on 6/13/2022



